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OFFICIAL PROGRAMME Price 6d.

FOOTBALL LEAGUE —DIVISION 4

Luton Town v. Crewe Alexandra i ;_'

= s Saturday, 12th November, 1966  Kick-off 3 pm. *-!

WILLIAMS & RICHARDSON

Electrical, Radio and Television Engineers
174, Biscot Road - - Luton

OFFICIAL

Telephone: | HOOVER SALES and SERVICE

LUTON
26262

1
i POST THIS COUPON TO QUR ADDRESS AEOV.E TODAY
Please send me further detais of the Hoover
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Landscape Work by
LILLYWHITES

Grange Avenue, Leagrave, Luton

Telephone: LUTON 51441

Retail Sales Saturday only

9 am. to 4 p.m.

" ODEON

Lucky Number Draw

Three double
Complimentary Tickets
Free

Three Lucky Numbers will be announced
at today's match. The holders will each
be given a double Complimentary ticket
for the Odeon Cinema, on presentation
of the Programme (o the Sccretary's
office.

19635

Your Number is

N¢

Join the

BOBBERS STAND

and

SUPPORTERS (LUB

1/2 per year
21/- Life Membership

BEECH HILL PATH

LUTON, BEDS.
Telephone : Luton 29042

LUTON TOWN FOOTBALL and ATHLETIC CO., LTD.

Established 1885

Incorporated 1897

First Professional Side Season 1891 - 92

Chairman : T. HODGSON
B. G. ENGLAND

Manager :

Secretary :

Honorary Medical Officer :

DIRECTORS :

L. 5. HAWKINS
ALLAN BROWN
R. READHEAD
Dr. E. J. CRARER, M.B., Ch.B.

Vice-Chairman : A. F. ENGLAND
H. RICHARDSON

Auditors ¢ KEENS, SHAY, KEENS & Co., Chartered Accountanls, Luton

Club Notes

THERE could be no more appropriate
way of beginning ithese notes than by
wishing all possible success and all the
good luck that is going, to Allan Brown,
our new manager, who will be officially
in charge of the team today for the first
time.

Not that he lacks knowledge of the
capabilities of the players because he
saw our last two matches and has also
been training actively with them all this
week

Allan, of course, needs ne introduction
to any of our fans of reasomably long
standing, because he was a member of
our side during our First Division days
and also of the team that played in the
1959 Cup Final.

After his first-class playing days ended
with Porismouth, he moved to Wigan
Althletic as player - manager and made
such a pgreat success there that the
Cheshire League club were reluctant ‘o
lose him, but did so with all possitic
best wishes for his fulure career

That the job is a challenge to him.
there is no doubt, but Allan feels that
ithere is potenltial among the material at
hand Lhat can be developed on the right
lines.

Miracles should not be expecled, bul
Allan has the habit of communicaling
confidence to 'those with whom he comes
into contact and the players should
benefit from this.

Today, we welcome the useful Crewe
Alexandra team over whom we had a
fine 4-0 wvictory last season. What a
tonic it would be if we could repeat the
dose this affernoon!

If a replay 1s mecessary of our FA.
Cup-tie with Exeter City, a fortnight
today, it will take place at Kenilworth
Road on the following Thursday, 1st
December, kick-off 7.30 p.m.

Tickets will be issued for the centre
stand only, at 7/6 each, and wil] be on
sale at the club’s offices immediately
aftter the youth team’s match with Leyton
Orient a fordnight today and on the
following days, except Sunday.

One of Allan Brown’s first tasks, and a
pleasurable one, was to present the Viva
car won in our Pools competition by
Mr. Pedder, of 9, Liverpool Road, Luton

Supporters should note that we have
leaned our ground to the Bedfordshire
Football Association for their FA,
County Youth Cup Championship match
with Essex on 3rd December,

TODAY'S FOOTBALL g

The ball for today’s match was
kindly donated by-

SHAW & KILSURN LTD.

Vauxhall & Bedford Main Dealers

546 { 550, Dunstable Road
Luton. Beds,

Telephone : Luton 51341
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LUTON TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB POOL

FOOTBALL RESULTS FOR SAT., 5th NOVEMEER, [966—Week 2—Colour Yellow
£100 3 Highest Scores 5 Goals 1 Dividend Winner receives £100

£50 3 Next Highest Scores 14 Goals 12 Dividends Winners reccive £4/3/4 each
£40 3 Most Against 16 Goals 3 Dividends Winners receive £13/6/8 each
£35  Accumulator 4 Dividends Winners receive £6/5/0 each

LUTON TOWN FOOTEBALL CLUB IMPROVEMENT FUND — Week 2

£25 £5 £5 £5 £2 £2 £2
Monday 17033 09746 28198 25306 00538 07990 24063
Tuesday 11925 27065 060076 09300 22776 05291 18175
Wednesday 23194 21167 15764 00632 19811 03266 15798
Thursday 07613 13237 12166 14950 27233 16188 01766

Friday 24788 15570 04266 07217 14203 10715 08543

W. CHAMBERLAIN

& CO., (LUTON) LTD.

VALSPAR General
Lacquer and
Fiat Wall Pniat Hardware
SISSON’S Merchants
Slacolin Distemper -
PA]EE‘“AE” ] ALL GARDEN
ameld AN REQmS

Water Paint

106, Dunstable Road, Luton
Telephone 20329 Enquiries Invited

Keep Right on Top

Gentlemen’s
‘RoNS, Hairdressers
and Stylists

6, MILL STREET, LUTON
Telephone Luton 21961

Also at 127, High St, North, Dunstable
Telephone : Dunstable 62063

% 7 CHAIRS OPERATING %
INTERNATIONAL STAFF

MOTORISTS
Up to 50 per cent No Claim Bonus
WHY PAY CASH
Your Insurance covered from
£1 deposit and 20 weekly payments

Open all Day Saturday
ALL ENQUIRIES TO

JOIIN FIELDING
& CO. (INSURANCE) LTD.
WELLINGTON HOUSE

STUART STREET, LUTON

Telephone : LUTON 30627
Immediate Attention for ALL Enquirles

Private
Hire Purchase

can be erranged on

Cars, Motor - Cycles

etc. from 1959 upwards Apply —

JOHN FIELDING

& Co. (Insurance) Ltd.

Wellington House, Stuart Street
Luton Telephone 30627 /8 /9

PEN PORTRAITS

Willie Mailey {goalkeeper). A [ormer
Scottish Schoolboy Intermational who
stamted his carcer with BEvarten before
moving to Gresty Road on 15th March
1963. Made his debut in the League side
during the 1963/64 season. A very agile
keeper, an ever present last scason and
recently completed 100 first team appear-
ances. Born Duntocher,

Ralph Marshall (full back). Now in his
third season at Gresty Road after joining
them from Glasgow Rangers. A younjg
player with 61 first team appearances to
date. Born Airdrie.

Tom Lowry. A young full back signed
from Liverpool during the last close
season. Recently came imo the League
side and shovws much promise,

Albert Harley (hali back). A close
season signing, formerly with Shrewsbury
Town and Swansea Town, but was on
loan to Guildford last season. ‘An attacks
ing player and is proving to be a most
useful acquisition.

Eric Barnes (centre half). First played
for the Club as an amateur whilst serving
with the R.ATF, and signed professional
forms on completion of his National
Service. Made his first team debut on
lst February 1958 against Hull City.
Although most of his appearances which
total 271 have been at cemire half, has
also played at wing half and full back.

Mick Gannon (half back). Ioined the
Gresty Road staff during the 1964/65
Season and soon established himself in
the League side. Hasalso had experience
with Everton and Scunthorpe United
from which club he came to Crowe
Born Liverpool

Peter Kane (outside right). Joined the
Crewe staff from Northampton Town
in March 1964. An experienced player
who has had two spells with North-
ampton Town and also with Arsenal.
Has played in all the inside forward
positions, Last season leading scorer
with 16 goals. Born Glasgow,

OF OUR VISITORS

John Archer {inside forward), A new
recruit to the dlaff joining Crewe from
Bournemouth on  September  2Tth  and
plaved the same dav against Exeler City,
Was formerly with FPomt Vale, A good
ball plaver who should prove 1o be &
uscful acquisition.

John Regan (centre forward). Formerly
with Shrowsbury Town and Bremiford
and signed for the Club on 4Lh November,
Made his debut ageinst Aldershot last
Saturday and scored in this his firsl
game for the Club.

Johnny King (inside forward). Born
Wrenbury, Started his professional career
with Crewe but moved to Stoke City
in Seprember 1953, from Stoke he joined
Cardiff City but #fter one season there
rejoined Crowe inm JTune 1962 A vory
clever ball plaver who s cqually at
hmie at centire forwmd  or inside forward.
189 appearances since rejoining the club.

Peter Gowans (outside left). Born in
Dundee, Now in his fourth season at
Gresty Road after previous service with
Celtic, Made his League debut in
Qctober 1963 agaimst Walsal] and scored
on his debut, Over 100 firsl team games
and is usually amongst the pgoals.

Forthcoming Maich

Saturday, 3rd Decemler, 1966
F.A. COUNTY YOUTH CHAMPIONSHIP

Bedfordshire v. Essex
GRANDYTAND ONLY
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(L great choice
S of good Clothes

for MEN and BOYS

LIMITED
63, GEORGE STREET 6, KING STREET
LUTON
L a i u na s
LUTON TOWN Colours — Black and White
Read
2 Goal 3
Thomson Jardine
4 5 6
Conboy Moore Slough
T 8 9 10 11
Roz\: preneh  Thear  Riddick>  Rioch  Whittaker
Referee: Mr. C. H. NTEHOLLS (Plymouth )
Linesmen :

Red Flag : Mr, R. C. Challis (Tonbridge) Orange Flag : Mr. M, Kerkhof (Bicester)

11 10

9 8
Mahoeay %ﬂ*j Regan Archer  Matthows

Mot | l-t‘..-...-f: .
Ganﬁnun Barsnes H-a;-lay Bty 2
3 2
Cu thihert Marshall
Mgil}ey
CREWE ALEXANDRA Colours—Red

SUBSTITUTE : Luton Town — Pleet

Pick Flowers
Brewmaster

For

High Class Colour Work
and Printing of

Every Description

on the Latest Machines

E A ALLEN & SON

(Luton) LTD. ‘Phone : Loton 51626
2a, DOUGLAS ROAD

Printers of this Programme

INDUSTRIAL and
HOME HEATING
also all types of ELECTRICAL

INSTALLATIONS
CONSULT

ENGINEERING
SERVIGES “'c”

Skimpot Industrial Estate
Telephone: LUTON 53665

LUTON F.G. —for FGOTBALL

COSTIN’S
FOR COACHES

29 - 52 Seater Luxury Coaches for
Private Hire

Excursions to away fixtures

G. E. COSTIN Ltd.
67, West Street, Dunstable
"hone_64331

Direct
from
Factory
at
Factory Price
bl
Saves £'s
Y our Local Agency Showroom
OFFERS —
|. A I'ree Home / Business Consultancy
Service 9 am. to 9 pm.  without
obligution.
Manager Mr. Fennell and Showroom
Representative Mr. Thorarinsson. Our

Fully Trained Estimators and Planners
will call by appointment.

v

Iligh class full-time Fitling Service,
at rcasonable prices, under exclusive
Contract to this Showroom.

3. Tree Lilerature and Samples of
complete range always available.

This is the only Showroom Display
of Cyril Lord Carpet in the area
14, LEAGRAVE ROAD

LUTOMN Tel.: 24164

Twenty - One
Eigzhty - Seven
Three

T hese three numbers appeal to me

Try them on the telephone
when you want a taxi home

Tel.: Luton 21%% 3
S.A.S. TAXI SERVICE

PRIVATE HIRE
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LEAGUE MATCHES—Players’ Appearances and Goal Scorers VISIT (‘ s AR‘
Names "t a\Pi;E:.RANEE"FA 1 GOALS e ||
st Team nd Team ‘A" Team 1st Team 2nd Team ‘A’ Team
ADAMSON 7 10 3 3
ADAMSON . | 7w < LUTONS LEADING
FRENCH .. .. .. 12 - =
i | 2 : NIGHT SPOT
JARDINE ... .. .. 16
JOHNSON : 1 7 9 2 6
KING 9 2 1 ; , pAN(ING
ALy y | I ) LATE LICENCE
MOORE .., 15 i a0 | UNTIL 2 a.m.
NICHOLSON ... [ 5 . o Telephone pl N I NG
PTEAT &=dU b 13 2 1 ‘ | LUTON 51357 for
READ 2o 16 1 Membership
RIDDICK 15 ; . application farm and (A‘I No
RIOCH, B. 15 | 4 K details of forthcoming
RIOCH, N | 3 11 [ i 7 attzactions
RIVERS .. .. .| 6 ‘ : TOP STAR CABARET
SLOUGH .. .. .. 16 2 1
THEAR 9 4 [ 5 1 Week Ccmmencing Week Commencing
THeASON | ~ ' Nov. 14 Jackie Trent  Nov. 28 Anne Shelton
WHITTAKER, — 15 | 3
YARDLEY .. .| I 3 .. : Nev. 21 Bob Monkhouse Dec.5 Matt Monro
AMATEURS .. .. | 4 81 [ 1 4
OPPONENTS » Dec. 19 Margo Henderson Xmas Eve £2-2-0
| INCLUDING DINNER
. THE i
One Kick 4 DEC. 26th “FULL’ BILLY COTTON BAND SHOW
; 4 1
and you're away [h B[I Chemists , Boxing Day £2-17-6 New Year's Eve £3-3-0
oL g HARPENDEN (LUTON) LTD. Including Dinner Tickets on Sale Evening Dress
YESPA FULLY LICENCED) S
trom For ALL your Half wayHouse
GRAYMAC( FP o PHARMACUTICAL | K "
TOILET and d i unstan Amﬁuﬁ uton
AUTOS LTD. PHOTOGRAI'HIC g
Dunstable Place REQUIREMENTS B {imﬂ\
LUTON - 169, Dunstable Rd. 2
Propnietor:
5 3 TOM HODGSON EOTeN =
vespa People Ex-Captain, Luton Town F.C. Corner of Kenilworth R4.

LUTON 31381 Large Car Park "Phone - LUTON 21769




Today’s Half - Time Scores

NOTE. The letter in the Programme corresponds with
the letter on the Board—thus A 0 - 1 means that the
first named club has scored 0 and their opponents 1

FIRST EIST

A Burnley Southamnpton

B8 Everton Arsenal

C  Fulham Aston Villa

0 Leeds United . Leicester City

E Manchester U.. Sheftield Wed.

F Newcastle U, . .. Liverpoo]

G Notis, Forest ...... Sunderland

H  Sheffield Utd. Blackpool

K  Stoke City ... Manchester C...

[  Tottenham H. West Ham U.

M West Brom, Chelsea

N Birmingham Charlton Ath.
SECOND LIST

4 Coventry City Crystal Palace. ...

8 Hull City Blackburn R,

C Northampton . . Bristol City

D Norwich City ... Derby

£ Portsmouth Bolton Wan.

Ff  TPreston N.E, . ... Cardiff City

G  Rotherham U. ... Wolves

4  Bournemouth . ... Doncaster R,

K Bristol Rovers ...... Torquay Utd, . ..

t  Colchester 1, Peterborough

M  Gillingham Swindon T,

N Middlesboro’ Grimsby T. .
THIRD LIST

A Oxford Utd, Brighton

B Shrewsbury Walsall |

C  Workington Watford sl

D Barnstey Port Vale ;

E  Bradford City Stockport Co, .

F  Brentford Chester

G Exeter City Rochdale

H Halifax T, Notts, Co,

K IXartlepools Southport

L Newpori Co, Bradford

M Southend U, Lincoln City

N  Wrexham York City

FOOTBALL LEAGUE — DIVISION FOUR

Up to and including Sal.,

Southport
Stockport Co
Wrexham
Trannvwere Rov.
Southend United
Cheslerlield
Aldershot
Newport County
Barrow

CREWE ALEX
Brentford ,
Hartlepools Utd,
Port Vale
Bradford Cily
Chester

York City
Bradford

Nolts County
Rochdale

Exeter City
LUTON TOWN
Halifax Town
Bamsley
Lincoln City

17
15
15
15
15
15
17
17
17
15
16
16
15
15
13
15
15
17
15
15
16
15
16
15

10
10

MmN#uhhumummdqqm-—:qum\l

5th

P IE NET Y N N R PO N T . R o L i I

LONDON MID - WEEK
Up to and including Friday, 4th

Charllon Athletic
Millwall

QPR.

Watford
Southend United
Colchester  Utd.
Leyton Orient
Aldershot .,
LUTON TOWN

P W D
7 4 2
7 4 2
5 3 2
7T 03 1
5 2 1
6 2 1
] e |l
5 20
7T 1 0

PRI N - N N

mgm\aa\c\mmc\umh

November,
P W D L F A Pis

31
21
32
22
27
21
27
25
31
22
19
23
17
25
20
26
25
25
15
17
18
19
17
18

17
10
14
i4
18
16
23
21
28
23
24
21
20
22
28
26
26
33
25
23
27
30
27
31

LEAGUE
November, 1966
L F A Pis

= QLI S ST N R P

16
23
17
14
15
8
7
10
7

-
11

b
2
11
15
14
16
24

SOUTH EAST COUNTIES LEAGUE
Up to and including Sat.,

Ipswich Town
Chelsea

Charlton AthIetlu.
Millwvall

Fulham

Leyton Orient
Crystal Palace
Watford

West Ham Umted
QPR

Brentford

Bexley Uniled
Tottenham Hotspur
Arsenal

Brighton

LUTON TOWN

11
11
10
10
10
11
il
11
11
10

9
0
10
11
10
10

BN Lo D e Bt La b th - h =]

DD e L = o L e B R D R

N R R L ]

24
36
26
21
22
18
25
26
22
20
16
27
15
17
17
19

5th November,
P WD L F A Pts

11
7
17
14
19
16
20
24
22
19
20
0
20
28
33
39

1966

22}
22
21
19
18
18
18
18
18
18
17
16
16
15
15
14

10
10

(SN NR T R F R - -

1966

19
15
14
14
i2

Division 4 and London Mid-Week League Fixtures : 1966 - 67
1966 Firat X1 Dviv. 4  Aitewdonce F A 1966 London Mid - Week League
Aug. %g Sat Tliaiifm: Town ... H14% E % ? Attendance F A
o e e dind il Sept. 8 Thur, Q.P.R. . 95 H 0 6
e P G e L "‘""“‘Y N 2 2 13 . Chathen Athleric A 1 5
i Gt gule - M A L o . 22 ., SouthendVUtd... 287 H 1 5
- 17 thrknnn Co. .. 3987 H v 3
. 24 Aldershol ..o 4470 H 4 0 | QO¢. 6 ., Aldershot o 34 H 4 1
o 29 Thur. Rochdale ... 35 H 3 1 . 11 Tues. Watford A 0 3
Oct. 138a1.  Wrexham a7 A 0 2 g
= lg ' E""'i't"l"ir g -I-_?.-t;-; ﬁ % g .. 26 Wed. Leyton Orient A 0 1
il otfs Coonty ... 57
o = Nov. 3 Thur. Colchester Utd. 249 H 1 3
1 . 4]
o S F'.fff?rd S . g 5 9 . 10 .. Millwall Ath. H
W 24 Mon. Newport Coungy.... 35 A 0 2 .. 14 Mon., Millwall Ath. .. A
29 Sar. Bradford . 436 H 2 2| | 22 Tues. QP.R. \ A
Nov. 5 Sat. Port Vale ... 32 A O 1
S iEias Coe e Aok, H w30 Wed SouthendUnlted A
TG R ed it City o Dec. & Thur. Charlton Ath. ... H
v e e 4_ p—1. . 14 Wed Aldershot A
Dec. 3 ., Lincodn City A . 22 Thur. Watford ... H
w 10 ., Chesterfield H 1977
ol | B 5 Hulifax Town ... A i
. 26 Mon. Tranmere Rovers... A Jan. 4 Woed. Colchester Unired A
w27 Tues. Tranmers R. H . 12 Thur. Leyton Orient ... H
31 Sat. Brentford i . 26 ., Southend Utd. .. H
1967 w31 Tues. Charlton Achletic A
Jan. 7 Sat. F.A.Cup 2
" 23 Fi ga"k“ﬂif Boun E{ Feb. 16 Thur. Leyton Orient .. H
" ri. Srockpo o y
. 28 8at. F.A. Cup-3 .. 21 Tues. Watford A
Feb. 4 .. Aldershot ... A
211 0 Wrexham H Mar. 2 Thur Aldershot H
w18, Exeter City (4) A " 7 Tues. Q. P.R. ) A
S Southport H o ég ;l;l;udr giq%f:heust;rh Utd. I;
Mar. 4, Notes County ... A o ed. Millwa th.
. 11,  Exeter City (5).. H » 30 Thur. Q.P.R H
W 18 . Chester ... H
u. gg gn %;Iar}t;leé:ools United i April 6 Thur. Millwall Ath, H
@® at QT. 1ty - .
.. 27 Mon Hartlepools Utd. H ‘B :ig ‘L{‘I]:S %ig:;:tuilmd_" i
april 1'Sut, Port Vale H " .
1‘3‘“ BT,I g‘ewﬁAlng(ﬁ ﬁ ., 20 Thur, Charlton Ath. ., H
LT} t t R
” %g Sdlt i B.;‘:roan H May 1 Mon. Levton Orient ] A
22 ' Eradﬁorc‘lj e i . 3 Wed. Colchester United A
W 2d the ite k B
¥ 59 Sar. Lincaln C. (S.F. H L ghuz Watfard
M:y 1? X ggﬁ:egiﬂ‘,ﬂ é The Figures 1, 2, 3, 4, 5. 6, Tefere to Cup Tie Da!es
oo AU Final .. 1 Copyright of The Football League Limited, 1966
NEXT MATCHES
Saturday, 19th November, 1966 Saturday, 26ih November, 1966
South East Counties League Kick-off 3 p.m. South East Counties League Kick-off 3 p.m.
Luton Town Youth Luton Town Youth
v. v
-

Q.P.R. Youth Leyton Orient Yth.
PRICES OF ADMISSION PRICES OF ADMISSION
Grandstand and Enclosure Only Grandstand and Enclosure Only
Adults 2/- Children 1/- Centre Stand 6d. extra Adults 2/- Children 1/- Centre Stand 6d. extra




WILDS OF LUTON LTD.

OF DUNSTABLE LTD.
OF BEDFORD LTD.

“SUPPLIERS TO LUTON TOWN F.C.

The finest 3 sports stores in the County

THOUSANDS OF PAIRS OF FOOTBALL BOOTS IN STOCK

BOYS from 24/9 per pair Men’s from 32/6 per pair
by
ADIDAS, PUMA, PELE, PENTAGON, MITRE, SIMLAM, SURRIDGE
SLAZENGER, LAWRENCE, COTTON- OXFORD, KINGSWELL, ELMER COTTON

TRAINING BOOTS IN GREAT VARIETY

ALL POPULAR COLOURS OF FOOTBALL HOSE
BOYS, YOUTHS and MEN'S SIZES

Fooiball Shorts, continenta cut available in
Rlack, White, Navy, Scarlet, Emerald, Amber and Royal

A large range of sef of jerseys in stock
Shinguards, Goal Posts, Goalnets, Ball carrying nets

LEADING MAKES OF FOOTBALLS from 27/6 to £9
TABLE TENNIS AND BILLIARD TABLES IN STOCK

DOG DISC’S ENGRAVED

COME TO
8 -10, BUTE STREET, LUTON 23671

41, HIGH STREET NORTH, DUNSTABLE 63275
7, HIGH STREET, BEDFORD 59834

for first class service and club terms

Published by : Luion Town Football and Athletic Co., Ltd., Kenilworth Road, Luton
Printed by : E A. Allen & Son {(Luton) Ltd., 2a, Douglas Road, Luton ’Phone 51626



